THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF DELAWARE COUNTY MET IN REGULAR SESSION ON THIS DATE WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT:

Present: Gary Merrell, President Barb Lewis, Vice President Jeff Benton, Commissioner

RESOLUTION NO. 21-213

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE ELECTRONIC RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 18, 2021:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, Ohio (the "Board") met in regular session on March 18, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Board has certified, pursuant to section 305.11 of the Ohio Revised Code, that the entire record of the proceedings at that meeting is completely and accurately captured in the electronic record of those proceedings;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby approves the electronic record of proceedings at the previous meeting.

Vote on Motion	Mrs. Lewis	Aye	Mr. Merrell	Aye	Mr. Benton	Aye

2 RESOLUTION NO. 21-214

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS, THEN AND NOW CERTIFICATES, AND PAYMENT OF WARRANTS IN BATCH NUMBERS CMAPR0319 AND PROCUREMENT CARD PAYMENTS IN BATCH NUMBER PCAPR0319:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve Then And Now Certificates, payment of warrants in batch numbers CMAPR0319, Procurement Card Payments in batch number PCAPR0319 and Purchase Orders as listed below:

PR Number	Vendor Name	Line	Description	L	ine Account	Amount
R2102351	NORTHEAST OHIO ADOPTION SERVICES	PLAC	CEMENT CARE	22	2511607 - 5342	\$10,000.00
Vote on Motion	Mr. Merrell	Aye	Mrs. Lewis	Aye	Mr. Benton	Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 21-215

IN THE MATTER OF A PROCLAMATION HONORING RANDY BOURNIQUE:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of Delaware County, Ohio, wish to recognize and extend their sincere gratitude to Randy Bournique on the occasion of his retirement from People In Need, Inc. of Delaware County, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Randy Bournique's long journey with PIN began in 1994 through his church, St. Joan of Arc, in Powell, where he coordinated the senior holiday gift program and holiday gift program for the children served by PIN at its annual Holiday Clearing House at the County Fairgrounds; and

WHEREAS, Randy Bournique joined PIN's Board of Directors in the late 1990s and, in January 2012, he began working full time for the organization, serving with success and distinction in a variety of leadership roles including Developmental Director, Associate Director, and Executive Director; and

WHEREAS, Randy Bournique's leadership became especially critical in March 2018 with the sudden passing of PIN's longtime leader Kevin James Crowley. At that time Randy was poised to retire from the organization, but he freely accepted the responsibilities of Executor Director to keep PIN on an even keel through very challenging times; and

WHEREAS, more recently, Randy has supported PIN's response to the worldwide Covid-19 pandemic, the impact of which has been witnessed firsthand every day by PIN's staff, volunteers and clients. PIN fights poverty by preventing it—one person and one family at a time and, for more than 20 years, Randy Bournique

has assisted these people in need, always with patience and dignity;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Delaware County Board of Commissioners hereby honors and expresses its gratitude to Randy Bournique for his dedication, commitment and years of outstanding service to the people of Delaware County and sincerely wishes him well in his much-deserved retirement.

4 RESOLUTION NO. 21-216

IN THE MATTER OF A LIQUOR LICENSE TRANSFER REQUEST FROM LITTLE BEAR HOSPITALITY LLC, TO LITTLE BEAR ACQUISITION LLC (DBA LITTLE BEAR GOLF CLUB) AND FORWARDING TO THE OHIO DIVISION OF LIQUOR CONTROL WITH NO OBJECTIONS AND NO REQUEST FOR A HEARING:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Ohio Division of Liquor Control has notified the Delaware County Board of Commissioners of a D5I and D6 liquor license Transfer request from Little Bear Hospitality LLC (DBA Little Bear Hospitality), to Little Bear Acquisition LLC (DBA Little Bear Golf Club) both located at 1950 Little Bear Loop, Lewis Center, OH 43035; and

WHEREAS, the Delaware County Board of Commissioners has found no reason to file an objection;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Clerk of the Board shall complete the necessary forms and notify the Ohio Division of Liquor Control that no objections are made and no hearing is requested by this Board of County Commissioners.

Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye

<mark>5</mark> RESOLUTION NO. 21-217

IN THE MATTER OF SETTING DATE, TIME AND PLACE FOR THE FINAL HEARING BY THE COMMISSIONERS FOR THE KINGSTON TOWNSHIP #2017-1 WATERSHED DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PETITION PROJECT:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County (the "Board") on March 8, 2018, held a public hearing and determined the action is necessary, conducive to the public welfare, and the benefits derived exceed the cost incurred for the reconstruction and improvement of the Kingston Township #2017-1 Watershed Drainage Improvement Petition Project; and

WHEREAS, at that time the Board directed the Delaware County Engineer to proceed with the preparation of plans, reports, and schedules for the completion of the Drainage Improvement project; and

WHEREAS, the Delaware County Engineer has filed with the Clerk of the Board the plans, reports, and schedules for the construction of the Kingston Township #2017-1 Watershed Drainage Improvement Petition Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Delaware has fixed **Monday June 7st**, **2021**, **at 1:30P.M**., at the Office of the Board of County Commissioners, 91 North Sandusky Street Delaware, Ohio as the time and place of the final hearing on the report of the County Engineer.

Vote on Motion	Mr. Benton	Aye	Mrs. Lewis	Aye	Mr. Merrell	Aye

6 RESOLUTION NO. 21-218

IN THE MATTER OF SETTING DATE, TIME AND PLACE FOR THE FINAL HEARING BY THE COMMISSIONERS FOR THE TOOT #98 WATERSHED DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PETITION PROJECT:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County (the "Board") on July 31, 2006, held a public hearing and determined the action is necessary, conducive to the public welfare, and the benefits derived exceed the cost incurred for the reconstruction and improvement of the Ruder #86 and Toot #98 Watersheds

Drainage Improvement Petition Project; and

WHEREAS, at that time the Board directed the Delaware County Engineer to proceed with the preparation of plans, reports, and schedules for the completion of the Drainage Improvement project; and

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2017, David and Brenda Baldinger filed an amendment application requesting that the Ruder East portion of the project be evaluated as an independent project, separated from the larger, original project ("Baldinger Application"), and on December 20, 2017, Jeff and Margaret Steen filed an amendment application requesting that the Ruder West portion of the project be heard separately from the remainder of the project due to the outlet being separate from the other outlets ("Steen Application"); and

WHEREAS, the Board on April 12, 2018, adopted Resolution No. 18-406 directing the Delaware County Engineer to proceed with the preparation of plans, reports and schedules for The Ruder East "Baldinger Application" Drainage Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, the Board on April 12, 2018, adopted Resolution No. 18-407 directing the Delaware County Engineer to proceed with the preparation of plans, reports and schedules for The Ruder West "Steen Application" Drainage Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, the Board on October 11, 2018, affirmed its order granting the prayer of the petition for the Ruder East Drainage Improvement Petition Project; and

WHEREAS, the Board on March 7, 2019, affirmed its order granting the prayer of the petition for the Main Part of Ruder West Drainage Improvement Petition Project; and

WHEREAS, the Delaware County Engineer has filed with the Clerk of the Board the plans, reports, and schedules for the construction of the Toot #98 Watershed Drainage Improvement Petition Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Delaware has fixed **Monday June 21st, 2021, at 1:30P.M**., at the Office of the Board of County Commissioners, 91 North Sandusky Street Delaware, Ohio as the time and place of the final hearing on the report of the County Engineer.

Vote on Motion	Mr. Merrell	Aye	Mr. Benton	Aye	Mrs. Lewis	Aye

7

RESOLUTION NO. 21-219

IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE CHILD PLACEMENT SERVICES CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE DELAWARE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES, THE DELAWARE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, AND QUALITY CARE, INC. AND HEALING PATHWAYS TRANSITIONAL HOMES, INC.:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, Delaware County contracts with Child Care Placement providers in accordance with state and federal regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Job & Family Services recommends approval of the following contract amendments with Quality Care, Inc. and Healing Pathways Transitional Homes, Inc.;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Delaware County Board of Commissioners approves the following contract amendments with Child Care Placement providers Quality Care, Inc. and Healing Pathways Transitional Homes, Inc.:

Quality Care, Inc.

Third Amendment To Contract for the Purchase of Residential Treatment Care Services Between Delaware County Department of Job and Family Services and Quality Care, Inc.

This Third Amendment of the Contract For The Provision of Residential Treatment Care Services is entered into this 22nd day of March, 2021 by and between Delaware County Board of County Commissioners (hereinafter "Board"), whose address is 101 North Sandusky Street, Delaware, Ohio 43015, the Delaware County Department of Job and Family Services, a Title IV-E Agency, (hereinafter "Agency") whose address is 145 North Union Street, 2nd Floor, Delaware, Ohio 43015, and Quality Care, Inc. (hereinafter "Provider") whose address is 9402 Rosewood Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44105 (hereinafter collectively the "Parties.).

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Contract for Residential Treatment Care Services ("Contract") on January 14, 2019.

WHEREAS, the parties agree to the addition of certain provisions to the Contract (collectively, "Provisions").

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Parties agree to amend the Contract to add the following Provisions:
 - A. Special per diem rate for the Boys Group Home for specific youth (initials CMN) for the service period March 11, 2021 through June 30, 2021 shall be \$375 per day.
- 2. Signatures

Any person executing this Third Amendment in a representative capacity hereby warrants that he/she has authority to sign this Third Amendment or has been duly authorized by his/her principal to execute this Third Amendment on such principal's behalf.

3. Conflicts

In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Contract, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, and this Third Amendment, the terms of this Third Amendment shall prevail.

4. Terms of Agreement Unchanged

All terms and conditions of the Contract, the First Amendment, and the Second Amendment not changed by this Third Amendment remain the same, unchanged, and in full force and effect.

Healing Pathways Transitional Homes, Inc.

Second Amendment To Contract for the Purchase of Residential Treatment Care Services Between Delaware County Department of Job and Family Services and Healing Pathways Transitional Homes, Inc.

This Second Amendment of the Contract For The Provision of Residential Treatment Care Services is entered into this 22nd day of March, 2021 by and between Delaware County Board of County Commissioners (hereinafter "Board"), whose address is 101 North Sandusky Street, Delaware, Ohio 43015, the Delaware County Department of Job and Family Services, a Title IV-E Agency, (hereinafter "Agency") whose address is 145 North Union Street, 2nd Floor, Delaware, Ohio 43015, and Healing Pathways Transitional Homes, Inc. (hereinafter "Provider") whose address is 1667 State Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio 45204 (hereinafter collectively the "Parties.).

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Contract for Residential Treatment Care Services ("Contract") on January 11, 2021.

WHEREAS, the parties agree to the addition of certain provisions to the Contract (collectively, "Provisions").

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Parties agree to amend the Contract to add the following Provisions:
 - A. The total per diem rate for the Healing Pathways Group Home, Service ID # 7637913, for the service period March 8, 2021 through June 30, 2021 shall be \$422 per day.
- 2. Signatures

Any person executing this Second Amendment in a representative capacity hereby warrants that he/she has authority to sign this Second Amendment or has been duly authorized by his/her principal to execute this Second Amendment on such principal's behalf.

3. Conflicts

In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Contract, the First Amendment, and this Second Amendment, the terms of this Second Amendment shall prevail.

4. Terms of Agreement Unchanged

All terms and conditions of the Contract and the First Amendment not changed by this Second Amendment remain the same, unchanged, and in full force and effect.

Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye Mr. Benton Aye

8 RESOLUTION NO. 21-220

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE EXTENSION AGREEMENT FOR THE STATE FISCAL YEAR (SFY) 2021 LOCAL WORKFORCE AREA 7 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Director of Jobs & Family Services recommends approval of the Extension Agreement for the State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2021 Local Workforce Area 7 Memorandum of Understanding;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The Board hereby approves the Extension Agreement for the State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2021 Local Workforce Area 7 Memorandum of Understanding.

Section 2. The Board hereby authorizes Gary Merrell, as President of the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, to execute the Extension Agreement for the State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2021 Local Workforce Area 7 Memorandum of Understanding.

Extension Agreement for the State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2021 Local Workforce Area 7 Memorandum of Understanding

The 2020 COVID-19 Pandemic caused a disruption in service delivery, method of delivery, and resulted in a closer analysis of virtual services and how OhioMeansJobs Centers will operate moving forward. The Ohio Department of Job and Family Services wants to ensure continuation of services and allow areas to plan adequately. Local areas will be given the option to extend their current Local Workforce Area MOU for a one-year period. As a result of this extension, the current MOU, set to expire on June 30, 2021 will remain in effect through June 30, 2022.

Therefore, all parties mutually agree to extend the effective end date of the SFY20/21 MOU to June 30, 2022. The parties further agree to continue performance and cost-sharing as specified in the current MOU and in accordance with the SFY2021 budget.

This Extension Agreement will be fully executed as the date of the signature of the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services Assistant Director of Employment Services.

Vote on Motion Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 21-221

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE CHILD PLACEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT AND FIRST AMENDMENT BETWEEN THE DELAWARE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, THE DELAWARE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES, AND CHILD PLACEMENT PROVIDER ADRIEL SCHOOL, INC.:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, Delaware County contracts with Child Care Placement providers in accordance with state and federal regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Jobs & Family Services recommends approval of the following contract and first amendment with Adriel School, Inc.;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Delaware County Board of Commissioners approves the following contract and first amendment for Child Care Placement provider Adriel School, Inc.:

Child Placement Service	Per diem cost and per diem reimbursement
	for the following categories

Name:	A. Maintenance
Adriel School, Inc.	B. Administration
550 North Detroit Street	C. Case Management
West Liberty, Ohio 43557	D. Transportation
	E. Other Direct Services (e.g., special diets,
	clothing, insurance, respite care)
	F. Behavioral Healthcare
Initial service period:	G. Other costs - (any other cost the Agency
02/17/21 through 06/30/21	has agreed to participate in)

Adriel School, Inc.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR TITLE IV-E AGENCIES AND PROVIDERS FOR THE PROVISION OF CHILD PLACEMENT BETWEEN DELAWARE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES AND ADRIEL SCHOOL, INC.

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Title IV-E Agencies and Providers for the Provision of Child Placement Between Delaware County Department of Job and Family Services ("Agency") and Adriel School, Inc. ("Provider") ("First Amendment") is entered into this 22nd day of March, 2021.

Whereas, Agency and Provider have entered an Agreement for Title IV-E Agencies and Providers for the Provision of Child Placement with a term of 04/01/21 through 06/30/22 ("Agreement"); and

Whereas, Article XV of the Agreement allows the Parties to amend the Agreement via a written amendment signed by both parties; and,

Whereas, Agency and Provider desire and have agreed to amend the Agreement to include the additional terms and conditions set forth herein.

Now Therefore, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

Section 1 - Supplemental Terms and Conditions

The following terms and conditions shall be added to and supplement the indicated sections of the Agreement:

A. Article II. This agreement shall have an initial service period of 04/01/21 through 06/30/22.

By mutual consent, the Agency and Provider may determine that an extension of this contract is in the best interest of all Parties. Therefore, by mutual agreement of the Parties, the contract may be extended for two (2) additional consecutive years in one (1) year period increments. There shall be no increase in transaction costs nor a decrease in services, and all other terms of this contract remain unchanged, unless amended by a separate written amendment signed by all Parties.

Extension is contingent upon the availability of funds, the terms of the grant agreement between the Agency, the state of Ohio and/or the federal government, as well as satisfactory performance by the Provider, and is subject to approval by the Agency, with renegotiation to be initiated by the Agency before the expiration of the existing service period.

- **B.** Article V.E. Provider agrees to submit a monthly progress report as negotiated by the parties to the Children Services Assistant Director for each child no later than the twentieth (20th) day of each month. The progress report will be based on the child's Individual Child Care Agreement and case plan and should include documentation of services provided to the child (visits to the child, counseling outcome(s), etc.). Failure to submit the progress reports may result in a delay of payment until such time as the Provider comes into compliance.
- **C.** Article V.F., G. and H. Notification as required by these sections shall be made to the Agency's 24/7 emergency number. The emergency number is 740-833-2340.
- **D.** Article V.I. Provider also agrees to notify the Agency when and if the following safety condition exists: The child's medication has changed.
- **E.** New Article V. AA. Provider agrees to transfer copies of the child's records to the Agency within fortyeight (48) hours of the request, excluding weekends and holidays. Copies of the records are to be submitted electronically via email as an attachment, scanned pdf file(s), or via facsimile (fax).
- F. New Article V. BB. Provider agrees to provide transportation for the child to subsequent placements including those outside the Provider network. Transportation shall be limited to within the State of Ohio.
- **G.** Article VIII. A. There shall be no pre-defined maximum amount payable pursuant to this contract. PROVIDER agrees to accept as full payment for Services rendered in a manner satisfactory to the Agency the amount of actual expenditures made by PROVIDER for purposes of providing the Services.

H. New Article VIII. J. Per diem rates shall remain unchanged during the initial service period defined in Article II, Term of Agreement. Upon completion of the initial service period, Provider may update per diem rates through a mutually agreed upon contract amendment not more than once annually during each one (1) year service period extension. Provider agrees to provide written notification to the Agency of requested per diem rate changes. Written notification shall be sent electronically via email to the attention of Mr. Jeffrey Sell, Protective Services Administrator whose email address is jeffrey.sell2@jfs.ohio.gov and Mr. Steven Sikora, Fiscal Supervisor, whose email address is steven.sikora@jfs.ohio.gov. Written notification shall contain the total per diem rate and the per diem rate components (Maintenance, Administration, Transportation, Other, etc.). Per diem rate changes shall take effect the first calendar day of the month after the per diem rate change has been formally approved by the Provider and Agency in a contract amendment. Provider and Agency shall ensure service levels and per diem rates specified in an Individual Child Care Agreement (ICCA) are incorporated into the contract. In the event of a conflict between the per diem rate represented in an ICCA and the rates mutually agreed upon in the contract, rates in the contract shall prevail. In the event that an ICCA specifies a service level that is not yet included in the per diem rate schedule in the contract, Provider shall not provide the services for or bill the Agency for the services until the service level and related per diem rate has been incorporated into the contract through a contract amendment.

I. Article XII.D. Independent Contractor Acknowledgement/No Contribution to OPERS

Agency, Board, and Delaware County, Ohio (for purposes of this section collectively "County") are public employers as defined in R.C. § 145.01(D). The County has classified the Provider as an independent contractor or another classification other than public employee. As a result, no contributions will be made to the Ohio Public Employees Retirement System ("OPERS") for or on behalf of Provider and/or any of its officers, officials, employees, representatives, agents, and/or volunteers for services and/or deliverables rendered and/or received under or pursuant to this Agreement. Provider acknowledges and agrees that the County, in accordance with R.C. § 145.038(A), has informed it of such classification and that no contributions will be made to OPERS. If Provider is an individual or has less than five (5) employees, Provider, in support of being so informed and pursuant to R.C. § 145.038, agrees to and shall complete and shall have each of its employees complete an OPERS Independent Contractor/Worker Acknowledgement Form ("OPERS Form"). The OPERS Form is attached to this First Amendment as Exhibit 1. The Agency shall retain the completed OPERS Form(s) and immediately transmit a copy(ies) of it/them to OPERS.

If Provider has five (5) or more employees, Provider, by signature of its authorized representative below, hereby certifies such fact in lieu of completing the OPERS Form:

Signature

Date

Printed Name

Title

- **J.** Article XX.A. Agency agrees to waive the requirement for One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) coverage in legal liability fire damage.
- K. Article XX.D. In lieu of the coverage amount indicated in the Agreement, Provider agrees to procure and maintain Umbrella and Excess liability insurance coverage of at least Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00) per occurrence and in the aggregate above the commercial general and business auto primary policies.
- L. Article XX.F. The Delaware County Board of Commissioners (Board") shall be listed as the Certificate Holder.

Section 2 - Miscellaneous

- A. Exhibits to Agreement.
 - 1. Exhibit 1 Scope of Work. This exhibit is referenced throughout the Agreement. It does not exist.
 - 2. Exhibits II and III. The Agreement was not competitively bid. These exhibits do not exist.
 - Exhibit IV Rate Schedule. This is exhibit is also referenced as "Schedule A." It is attached to the Agreement labeled "Title IV-E Schedule A Rate Information."
- **B.** Attachments to First Amendment. The following are attached to this First Amendment and by this reference are incorporated into this First Amendment:
 - 1. OPERS Independent Contractor/Worker Acknowledgement.

- **C.** Conflicts. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Agreement and this First Amendment, the terms of this First Amendment shall prevail.
- **D.** Other Terms and Conditions Unchanged. All terms and conditions of the Agreement not changed by this First Amendment remain the same, unchanged, and in full force and effect.

E. Signatures.

- 1. Unless otherwise stated and unless the Agreement is otherwise signed by the Board or, where authorized, the Delaware County Administrator ("Administrator") on behalf of the Board, the signatures of the Board or Administrator below shall be approval of both the Agreement and this First Amendment.
- 2. Any person executing this First Amendment in a representative capacity hereby warrants that he/she has authority to sign this First Amendment or has been duly authorized by his/her principal to execute this First Amendment on such principal's behalf and is authorized to bind such principal.
- **F.** Auditor's Certification. The Auditor's Certification attached to this First Amendment shall serve as the Auditor's Certification for the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed the Agreement and this First Amendment as of the date of the signature of the Parties.

Vote on Motion	Mrs. Lewis	Aye	Mr. Merrell	Aye	Mr. Benton	Aye
----------------	------------	-----	-------------	-----	------------	-----

10 RESOLUTION NO. 21-222

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING TITLE IV-D CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE DELAWARE COUNTY CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND THE DELAWARE COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE, THE DELAWARE COUNTY DOMESTIC COURT AND THE DELAWARE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Director of the Child Support Enforcement Agency recommends approval of the Title IV-D Contracts with the Delaware County Prosecutor's Office, the Delaware County Domestic Court, and the Delaware County Sheriff's Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Delaware County Board of Commissioners approves the following Title IV-D contracts with the Delaware County Prosecutor's Office, the Delaware County Domestic Court, and the Delaware County Sheriff's Office:

Ohio Department of Job and Family Services IV-D CONTRACT (Prosecutor's Office)

Pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, Parts 302, 303, and 304 of Title 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR); sections 3125.13 to 3125.17 of the Ohio Revised Code; and rules 5101:12-1-80 to 5101:12-1-80.4 of the Ohio Administrative Code (hereafter "IV-D Contract rules"), the Delaware County Child Support Enforcement Agency (hereafter "CSEA") enters into this IV-D Contract with Delaware County Prosecutor's Office (hereafter "Contractor") to purchase services for the effective administration of the support enforcement program.

The CSEA and the Contractor certify that all IV-D Contract activities shall be performed in compliance with Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, 45 CFR Parts 302, 303, and 304, and the rules in Division 5101:12 of the Administrative Code.

Unless otherwise specified, the terms of this IV-D Contract apply to both governmental contractors and private contractors.

The IV-D Contract consists of this document and all attached forms or documents that are incorporated and deemed to be a part of the IV-D Contract as if fully written herein. Nothing in this IV-D Contract shall be construed contrary to state or federal laws and regulations.

IV-D Contract Terms:

- 1. **IV-D Contract Period:** The IV-D Contract is effective from 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms listed in paragraph 23 of this IV-D Contract. The IV-D Contract period shall not exceed twelve (12) months. The CSEA and contractor may agree upon a IV-D Contract period that is less than twelve (12) months.
- 2. Unit of Service: Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this IV-D Contract, the CSEA agrees to

purchase and the Contractor agrees to provide the following Unit of Service for a IV-D case: A hour of Prosecutor's or Assistant Prosecutor's actual time spent on IV-D cases that are referred, reviewed and prosecuted under Ohio Revised Code Section 2919.21.

The CSEA and the Contractor certify that all units of service are eligible for federal financial participation (FFP) reimbursement in accordance with rules 5101:12-1-60 and 5101:12-1-60.1 of the Ohio Administrative Code, the IV-D Contract rules, and 2 CFR, Subtitle A, Chapter II, Part 225 (Circular A-87 of the Federal Office of Management and Budget).

3. Optional Purchase of Non-CSEA Initiated Activities: In a IV-D Contract with a court for magistrate services, the CSEA may elect to purchase non-CSEA initiated activities in addition to CSEA initiated activities. If the CSEA elects to purchase non-CSEA initiated activities in addition to CSEA initiated activities, the CSEA and the court shall signify the decision by placing their initials on the lines below.

Initials of Authorized CSEA Representative	Initials of Authorized Court Representative
initials of Multonized COLIT Representative	initials of Authorized Court Representative

4. IV-D Contract Costs:

- **4A.** Unit Rate: The Unit Rate for this IV-D Contract is \$99.27 per Unit of Service as determined by:
 - The calculation listed in the JFS 07020 (Governmental Contractor IV-D Contract Budget) for a IV-D Contract with a governmental entity; or
 - The procurement process for a IV-D Contract with a private entity.

4B. Total IV-D Contract Cost: The Total IV-D Contract Cost is \$64,526.58

- 5. Availability of Funds: The CSEA certifies that it has adequate funds to meet its obligations under this IV-D Contract, that it intends to maintain this IV-D Contract for the full period set forth herein, that it believes that it will have sufficient funds to enable it to make all payments due hereunder during such period, and that it will use its best effort to obtain the appropriation of any necessary funds during the term of this IV-D Contract.
 - **5A**. Payments for all services provided in accordance with the provisions of this IV-D Contract are contingent upon the availability of the non-federal share and FFP reimbursement, as follows:

	Amount	Source
Non-Federal Share	\$21,939.04	Local Sources
FFP Reimbursement	\$42,587.54	
Total IV-D Contract Cost	\$64,526.58	

- **5B.** The CSEA certifies that the non-federal share is not provided from any source that is prohibited by state or federal law.
- 6. **Performance Standards: The performance standards** shall be based upon the requirements in 45 CFR Part 303. The performance standards **are attached to this IV-D Contract in a separate document with a** label at the top of the first page that reads, "Performance Standards."
- 7. Access to the Public: The CSEA and the Contractor agree to make all reasonable efforts to allow public access by providing services between the hours of 8:30 a.m and 4:30 p.m on the following days Monday Friday with the exception of the following days: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Little Brown Jug Day (after 12 P.M.), Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Day after Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve (after 12:00 P.M.), Christmas Day, New Year's Eve (after 12:00 P.M.) and New Year's Day.
- 8. Amendments to and Modifications of the IV-D Contract: The Office of Child Support (OCS) will review all IV-D Contract amendments or modifications and determine whether the amendments or modifications are acceptable for purposes of FFP reimbursement. Language in this IV-D Contract shall not be modified, deleted, struck out, or added, except for the following:
 - Amendments: The CSEA or Contractor may amend any information in the insertable fields in the first paragraph of the IV-D Contract or IV-D Contract Terms 1 through 7, provided that both the CSEA and Contractor agree to the amendments, the CSEA submits the amendments to OCS on the JFS 07037 (IV-D Contract Amendment), and OCS accepts the JFS 07037; or
 - **Modifications:** The CSEA or Contractor may modify the language in this IV-D Contract, provided that both the CSEA and the Contractor agree to the modifications, the CSEA submits the proposed modifications to OCS, and OCS accepts the modifications. If the CSEA or Contractor modifies the language in this IV-D Contract without the agreement of both parties to the IV-D Contract and acceptance from OCS, the modified IV-D Contract will have no force or effect of law.

9. Billing Requirements: When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall ensure that the JFS 07035 (IV-D Contract Invoice) is submitted to the CSEA no later than thirty (30) days after the last day of the month in which services were provided.

When the Contractor is a governmental entity, the Contractor shall ensure that the JFS 07034 (Governmental Contactor Monthly Expense Report) and the JFS 07035 are submitted to the CSEA no later than thirty (30) days after the last day of the month in which services were provided. If the Contractor neglects or refuses to submit the JFS 07034 or JFS 07035 to the CSEA for payment within the appropriate time frame, the CSEA reserves the right to refuse payment.

If the Contractor neglects or refuses to submit the JFS 07035 to the CSEA for payment within the appropriate time frame, the CSEA reserves the right to refuse payment.

- 10. Expensed Equipment: Equipment that has been included in the unit rate on the JFS 07020 and expensed rather than depreciated during the IV-D Contract period shall be transferred to the CSEA or the appropriate residual value shall be paid to the CSEA when the equipment is no longer needed to carry out the work under this IV-D Contract or a succeeding IV-D contract.
- **11. Monitoring and Evaluation:** The CSEA and the Contractor shall monitor and evaluate the extent to which services described in the IV-D Contract are being performed. The CSEA shall evaluate the performance of the Contractor on the JFS 02151 (IV-D Contract Evaluation) and provide a copy of the completed JFS 02151 to the Contractor.
- 12. **Recordkeeping:** The Contractor shall maintain accounting procedures and practices that sufficiently and properly reflect all direct and indirect costs of any nature expended in the performance of this IV-D Contract. All books, records, payroll, and documents related to this IV-D Contract that are in the possession of the Contractor or of a third party performing work related to this IV-D Contract shall be maintained and preserved by the Contractor for a period of three years after final payment, unless otherwise directed by the CSEA. Such records shall be subject at all reasonable times for inspection, review, or audit by duly authorized federal, state, and CSEA personnel or their designees. If an audit, litigation, or other action involving the records is started before the end of the three-year period, the records must be retained until all issues arising from the action are resolved or until the end of the three-year period, whichever is later.
- **13. Responsibility for Review or Audit Findings and Recommendations:** The Contractor agrees to accept responsibility for replying to and complying with any review or audit findings and recommendations by an authorized state or federal review or audit that are directly related to the provisions of this IV-D Contract.
- 14. Indemnity: When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall certify that it will at all times during the existence of this IV-D Contract indemnify and hold harmless the CSEA, the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services, and the Board of County Commissioners or county administrator in the same county as the CSEA against any and all liability, loss, damage, and/or related expenses incurred through the provision of services under this IV-D Contract.
- **15. Insurance:** When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall contract for such insurance as is reasonably necessary to adequately secure the persons and estates of eligible individuals against reasonable, foreseeable torts that could cause injury or death.
- **16. Finding for Recovery:** The Contractor certifies that the Contractor is not subject to a finding for recovery or it has taken the appropriate remedial steps required under section 9.24 of the Ohio Revised Code or it otherwise qualifies to contract with the State of Ohio under section 9.24 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- 17. Licenses: The Contractor certifies that all approvals, licenses, or other qualifications necessary to conduct business or, if applicable, practice law in Ohio have been obtained and are operative. If at any time during the IV-D Contract period the Contractor becomes disqualified or suspended from conducting business or, if applicable, practicing law in Ohio, the Contractor must immediately notify the CSEA of the disqualification or suspension and the Contractor will immediately cease performance of any obligations under this IV-D Contract.
- **18. Independent Capacity for the Contractor:** The Contractor and its agents, employees, and subcontractors will act in performance of this IV-D Contract in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of the State of Ohio or the CSEA.
- **19. Confidentiality:** The Contractor agrees that information regarding an individual shall only be used for purposes related to the IV-D program, in accordance with rules 5101:12-1-20 to 5101:12-1-20.2 of the Ohio Administrative Code. Disclosure of information for any other purpose is prohibited.

- **20. Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Compliance:** The Contractor certifies that it is in full compliance with all statutes and regulations pertaining to the ADA of 1990 and with section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.
- **21. Civil Rights:** The Contractor certifies compliance with rule 5101:9-2-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code.
- 22. Equal Employment Opportunity: In carrying out this IV-D Contract, the Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, national origin, ancestry, color, sex, age, disability, or veteran status. The Contractor shall ensure that applicants are hired and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, religion, national origin, ancestry, color, sex, age, disability, or veteran status. Such action shall include but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment, recruitment advertising, layoff, termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training including apprenticeship.

23. Termination: This IV-D Contract may be terminated:

- 23A. By mutual agreement at any time after the date on which the two parties reach their decision.
- **23B.** If FFP reimbursement or the non-federal share designated for the purchase of services under this IV-D Contract is not available to the CSEA in an amount adequate to support the IV-D Contract as determined by the CSEA. When termination of the IV-D Contract occurs under this paragraph, the termination date is the date upon which the FFP reimbursement or non-federal share is no longer available; however, the CSEA may determine a later termination date. The CSEA shall provide the Contractor written notice of the termination but is not required to provide written notice in advance of the termination. Reimbursement to the Contractor will cease on the date of termination of the IV-D Contract.
- **23C.** If the CSEA has discovered any illegal conduct on the part of the Contractor, immediately upon delivery of written notice to the Contractor by the CSEA.
- **23D.** If the Contractor does not faithfully and promptly perform its responsibilities and obligations under this IV-D Contract as determined by the CSEA. If the CSEA elects to terminate the IV-D Contract, the CSEA shall provide the Contractor with written notice thirty days in advance of the termination date.
- **23E.** If the CSEA does not faithfully and promptly perform its responsibilities and obligations under this IV-D Contract, as determined by the Contractor. If the Contractor elects to terminate the IV-D Contract, the Contractor shall provide the CSEA with written notice thirty days in advance of the termination date.
- **23F.** If the IV-D Contract is for legal services and the Contractor becomes disqualified or suspended from conducting business or practicing law in Ohio, all obligations under this IV-D Contract shall immediately terminate and the Contractor shall immediately notify the CSEA and cease the performance of any obligations under this IV-D Contract.

When the IV-D Contract terminates, the Contractor shall be entitled to compensation upon submission of the appropriate form(s), as described in paragraph 9, for the work performed prior to:

- The date on which the parties reached their decision, in accordance with paragraph 23A;
- The receipt of the written notice of termination, in accordance with paragraphs 23B through 23E; or
- The Contractor being disqualified or suspended from conducting business or practicing law, in accordance with paragraph 23F.

The CSEA shall calculate the compensation based on the Total IV-D Contract Cost less any funds previously paid by or on behalf of the CSEA. The Contractor shall not exceed the Total IV-D Contract Cost. The CSEA shall not be liable for any further claims.

Ohio Department of Job and Family Services IV-D CONTRACT (DR Court)

Pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, Parts 302, 303, and 304 of Title 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR); sections 3125.13 to 3125.17 of the Ohio Revised Code; and rules 5101:12-1-80 to 5101:12-1-80.4 of the Ohio Administrative Code (hereafter "IV-D Contract rules"), the Delaware County Child Support Enforcement Agency (hereafter "CSEA") enters into this IV-D Contract with Delaware County Domestic Relations Court (hereafter "Contractor") to purchase services for the effective administration of the support enforcement program.

The CSEA and the Contractor certify that all IV-D Contract activities shall be performed in compliance with Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, 45 CFR Parts 302, 303, and 304, and the rules in Division 5101:12 of the Administrative Code.

Unless otherwise specified, the terms of this IV-D Contract apply to both governmental contractors and private contractors.

The IV-D Contract consists of this document and all attached forms or documents that are incorporated and deemed to be a part of the IV-D Contract as if fully written herein. Nothing in this IV-D Contract shall be construed contrary to state or federal laws and regulations.

IV-D Contract Terms:

- 1. **IV-D Contract Period:** The IV-D Contract is effective from 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms listed in paragraph 23 of this IV-D Contract. The IV-D Contract period shall not exceed twelve (12) months. The CSEA and contractor may agree upon a IV-D Contract period that is less than twelve (12) months.
- 2. Unit of Service: Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this IV-D Contract, the CSEA agrees to purchase and the Contractor agrees to provide the following Unit of Service for a IV-D case: An hour of the Magistrates time spent on IV-D CSEA initiated or IV-D non-CSEA initiated cases.

The CSEA and the Contractor certify that all units of service are eligible for federal financial participation (FFP) reimbursement in accordance with rules 5101:12-1-60 and 5101:12-1-60.1 of the Ohio Administrative Code, the IV-D Contract rules, and 2 CFR, Subtitle A, Chapter II, Part 225 (Circular A-87 of the Federal Office of Management and Budget).

3. Optional Purchase of Non-CSEA Initiated Activities: In a IV-D Contract with a court for magistrate services, the CSEA may elect to purchase non-CSEA initiated activities in addition to CSEA initiated activities. If the CSEA elects to purchase non-CSEA initiated activities in addition to CSEA initiated activities, the CSEA and the court shall signify the decision by placing their initials on the lines below.

Initials of Authorized CSEA Representative	Initials of Authorized Court Representative
	initials of Hadiofilled Court Representative

4. IV-D Contract Costs:

4A. Unit Rate: The Unit Rate for this IV-D Contract is \$120.12 per Unit of Service as determined by:

- The calculation listed in the JFS 07020 (Governmental Contractor IV-D Contract Budget) for a IV-D Contract with a governmental entity; or
- The procurement process for a IV-D Contract with a private entity.
- 4B. Total IV-D Contract Cost: The Total IV-D Contract Cost is \$72,074.83
- 5. Availability of Funds: The CSEA certifies that it has adequate funds to meet its obligations under this IV-D Contract, that it intends to maintain this IV-D Contract for the full period set forth herein, that it believes that it will have sufficient funds to enable it to make all payments due hereunder during such period, and that it will use its best effort to obtain the appropriation of any necessary funds during the term of this IV-D Contract.
 - **5A**. Payments for all services provided in accordance with the provisions of this IV-D Contract are contingent upon the availability of the non-federal share and FFP reimbursement, as follows:

	Amount	Source
Non-Federal Share	\$24,505.44	Local Sources
FFP Reimbursement	\$47,569.39	
Total IV-D Contract Cost	\$72,074.83	

- **5B.** The CSEA certifies that the non-federal share is not provided from any source that is prohibited by state or federal law.
- 6. **Performance Standards: The performance standards** shall be based upon the requirements in 45 CFR Part 303. The performance standards **are attached to this IV-D Contract in a separate document with a** label at the top of the first page that reads, "Performance Standards."
- 7. Access to the Public: The CSEA and the Contractor agree to make all reasonable efforts to allow public access by providing services between the hours of 8:30 a.m and 4:30 p.m on the following days Monday Friday with the exception of the following days: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King

Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Little Brown Jug Day (after 12 P.M.), Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Day after Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve (after 12:00 P.M.), Christmas Day, New Year's Eve (after 12:00 P.M.) and New Year's Day.

- 8. Amendments to and Modifications of the IV-D Contract: The Office of Child Support (OCS) will review all IV-D Contract amendments or modifications and determine whether the amendments or modifications are acceptable for purposes of FFP reimbursement. Language in this IV-D Contract shall not be modified, deleted, struck out, or added, except for the following:
 - Amendments: The CSEA or Contractor may amend any information in the insertable fields in the first paragraph of the IV-D Contract or IV-D Contract Terms 1 through 7, provided that both the CSEA and Contractor agree to the amendments, the CSEA submits the amendments to OCS on the JFS 07037 (IV-D Contract Amendment), and OCS accepts the JFS 07037; or
 - **Modifications:** The CSEA or Contractor may modify the language in this IV-D Contract, provided that both the CSEA and the Contractor agree to the modifications, the CSEA submits the proposed modifications to OCS, and OCS accepts the modifications. If the CSEA or Contractor modifies the language in this IV-D Contract without the agreement of both parties to the IV-D Contract and acceptance from OCS, the modified IV-D Contract will have no force or effect of law.
- **9. Billing Requirements:** When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall ensure that the JFS 07035 (IV-D Contract Invoice) is submitted to the CSEA no later than thirty (30) days after the last day of the month in which services were provided.

When the Contractor is a governmental entity, the Contractor shall ensure that the JFS 07034 (Governmental Contactor Monthly Expense Report) and the JFS 07035 are submitted to the CSEA no later than thirty (30) days after the last day of the month in which services were provided. If the Contractor neglects or refuses to submit the JFS 07034 or JFS 07035 to the CSEA for payment within the appropriate time frame, the CSEA reserves the right to refuse payment.

If the Contractor neglects or refuses to submit the JFS 07035 to the CSEA for payment within the appropriate time frame, the CSEA reserves the right to refuse payment.

- 10. Expensed Equipment: Equipment that has been included in the unit rate on the JFS 07020 and expensed rather than depreciated during the IV-D Contract period shall be transferred to the CSEA or the appropriate residual value shall be paid to the CSEA when the equipment is no longer needed to carry out the work under this IV-D Contract or a succeeding IV-D contract.
- 11. Monitoring and Evaluation: The CSEA and the Contractor shall monitor and evaluate the extent to which services described in the IV-D Contract are being performed. The CSEA shall evaluate the performance of the Contractor on the JFS 02151 (IV-D Contract Evaluation) and provide a copy of the completed JFS 02151 to the Contractor.
- 12. **Recordkeeping:** The Contractor shall maintain accounting procedures and practices that sufficiently and properly reflect all direct and indirect costs of any nature expended in the performance of this IV-D Contract. All books, records, payroll, and documents related to this IV-D Contract that are in the possession of the Contractor or of a third party performing work related to this IV-D Contract shall be maintained and preserved by the Contractor for a period of three years after final payment, unless otherwise directed by the CSEA. Such records shall be subject at all reasonable times for inspection, review, or audit by duly authorized federal, state, and CSEA personnel or their designees. If an audit, litigation, or other action involving the records is started before the end of the three-year period, the records must be retained until all issues arising from the action are resolved or until the end of the three-year period, whichever is later.
- 13. **Responsibility for Review or Audit Findings and Recommendations:** The Contractor agrees to accept responsibility for replying to and complying with any review or audit findings and recommendations by an authorized state or federal review or audit that are directly related to the provisions of this IV-D Contract.
- 14. Indemnity: When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall certify that it will at all times during the existence of this IV-D Contract indemnify and hold harmless the CSEA, the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services, and the Board of County Commissioners or county administrator in the same county as the CSEA against any and all liability, loss, damage, and/or related expenses incurred through the provision of services under this IV-D Contract.
- **15. Insurance:** When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall contract for such insurance as is reasonably necessary to adequately secure the persons and estates of eligible individuals against reasonable, foreseeable torts that could cause injury or death.
- **16. Finding for Recovery:** The Contractor certifies that the Contractor is not subject to a finding for recovery or it has taken the appropriate remedial steps required under section 9.24 of the Ohio

Revised Code or it otherwise qualifies to contract with the State of Ohio under section 9.24 of the Ohio Revised Code.

- 17. Licenses: The Contractor certifies that all approvals, licenses, or other qualifications necessary to conduct business or, if applicable, practice law in Ohio have been obtained and are operative. If at any time during the IV-D Contract period the Contractor becomes disqualified or suspended from conducting business or, if applicable, practicing law in Ohio, the Contractor must immediately notify the CSEA of the disqualification or suspension and the Contractor will immediately cease performance of any obligations under this IV-D Contract.
- **18. Independent Capacity for the Contractor:** The Contractor and its agents, employees, and subcontractors will act in performance of this IV-D Contract in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of the State of Ohio or the CSEA.
- **19. Confidentiality:** The Contractor agrees that information regarding an individual shall only be used for purposes related to the IV-D program, in accordance with rules 5101:12-1-20 to 5101:12-1-20.2 of the Ohio Administrative Code. Disclosure of information for any other purpose is prohibited.
- **20. Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Compliance:** The Contractor certifies that it is in full compliance with all statutes and regulations pertaining to the ADA of 1990 and with section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.
- **21. Civil Rights:** The Contractor certifies compliance with rule 5101:9-2-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code.
- 22. Equal Employment Opportunity: In carrying out this IV-D Contract, the Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, national origin, ancestry, color, sex, age, disability, or veteran status. The Contractor shall ensure that applicants are hired and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, religion, national origin, ancestry, color, sex, age, disability, or veteran status. Such action shall include but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment, recruitment advertising, layoff, termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training including apprenticeship.
- 23. Termination: This IV-D Contract may be terminated:
 - 23A. By mutual agreement at any time after the date on which the two parties reach their decision.
 - **23B.** If FFP reimbursement or the non-federal share designated for the purchase of services under this IV-D Contract is not available to the CSEA in an amount adequate to support the IV-D Contract as determined by the CSEA. When termination of the IV-D Contract occurs under this paragraph, the termination date is the date upon which the FFP reimbursement or non-federal share is no longer available; however, the CSEA may determine a later termination date. The CSEA shall provide the Contractor written notice of the termination but is not required to provide written notice in advance of the termination. Reimbursement to the Contractor will cease on the date of termination of the IV-D Contract.
 - **23C.** If the CSEA has discovered any illegal conduct on the part of the Contractor, immediately upon delivery of written notice to the Contractor by the CSEA.
 - **23D.** If the Contractor does not faithfully and promptly perform its responsibilities and obligations under this IV-D Contract as determined by the CSEA. If the CSEA elects to terminate the IV-D Contract, the CSEA shall provide the Contractor with written notice thirty days in advance of the termination date.
 - **23E.** If the CSEA does not faithfully and promptly perform its responsibilities and obligations under this IV-D Contract, as determined by the Contractor. If the Contractor elects to terminate the IV-D Contract, the Contractor shall provide the CSEA with written notice thirty days in advance of the termination date.
 - **23F.** If the IV-D Contract is for legal services and the Contractor becomes disqualified or suspended from conducting business or practicing law in Ohio, all obligations under this IV-D Contract shall immediately terminate and the Contractor shall immediately notify the CSEA and cease the performance of any obligations under this IV-D Contract.

When the IV-D Contract terminates, the Contractor shall be entitled to compensation upon submission of the appropriate form(s), as described in paragraph 9, for the work performed prior to:

- The date on which the parties reached their decision, in accordance with paragraph 23A;
- The receipt of the written notice of termination, in accordance with paragraphs 23B through 23E; or

• The Contractor being disqualified or suspended from conducting business or practicing law, in accordance with paragraph 23F.

The CSEA shall calculate the compensation based on the Total IV-D Contract Cost less any funds previously paid by or on behalf of the CSEA. The Contractor shall not exceed the Total IV-D Contract Cost. The CSEA shall not be liable for any further claims.

Ohio Department of Job and Family Services IV-D CONTRACT (Sheriff's Office)

Pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, Parts 302, 303, and 304 of Title 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR); sections 3125.13 to 3125.17 of the Ohio Revised Code; and rules 5101:12-1-80 to 5101:12-1-80.4 of the Ohio Administrative Code (hereafter "IV-D Contract rules"), the Delaware County Child Support Enforcement Agency (hereafter "CSEA") enters into this IV-D Contract with Delaware County Sheriff (hereafter "Contractor") to purchase services for the effective administration of the support enforcement program.

The CSEA and the Contractor certify that all IV-D Contract activities shall be performed in compliance with Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, 45 CFR Parts 302, 303, and 304, and the rules in Division 5101:12 of the Administrative Code.

Unless otherwise specified, the terms of this IV-D Contract apply to both governmental contractors and private contractors.

The IV-D Contract consists of this document and all attached forms or documents that are incorporated and deemed to be a part of the IV-D Contract as if fully written herein. Nothing in this IV-D Contract shall be construed contrary to state or federal laws and regulations.

IV-D Contract Terms:

- 1. **IV-D Contract Period:** The IV-D Contract is effective from 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms listed in paragraph 23 of this IV-D Contract. The IV-D Contract period shall not exceed twelve (12) months. The CSEA and contractor may agree upon a IV-D Contract period that is less than twelve (12) months.
- 2. Unit of Service: Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this IV-D Contract, the CSEA agrees to purchase and the Contractor agrees to provide the following Unit of Service for a IV-D case: One hour of service provided by the Sheriff's Office for the Child Support Enforcement Agency including service of process and extradition if needed; investigiation; execution of warrants; and security if needed.

The CSEA and the Contractor certify that all units of service are eligible for federal financial participation (FFP) reimbursement in accordance with rules 5101:12-1-60 and 5101:12-1-60.1 of the Ohio Administrative Code, the IV-D Contract rules, and 2 CFR, Subtitle A, Chapter II, Part 225 (Circular A-87 of the Federal Office of Management and Budget).

3. Optional Purchase of Non-CSEA Initiated Activities: In a IV-D Contract with a court for magistrate services, the CSEA may elect to purchase non-CSEA initiated activities in addition to CSEA initiated activities. If the CSEA elects to purchase non-CSEA initiated activities in addition to CSEA initiated activities, the CSEA and the court shall signify the decision by placing their initials on the lines below.

Initials of Authorized CSEA Representative	Initials of Authorized Court Representative

4. IV-D Contract Costs:

- 4A. Unit Rate: The Unit Rate for this IV-D Contract is \$62.05 per Unit of Service as determined by:
 The calculation listed in the JFS 07020 (Governmental Contractor IV-D Contract Budget)
 - for a IV-D Contract with a governmental entity; or
 - The procurement process for a IV-D Contract with a private entity.
- **4B.** Total IV-D Contract Cost: The Total IV-D Contract Cost is \$99,273.64
- 5. Availability of Funds: The CSEA certifies that it has adequate funds to meet its obligations under this IV-D Contract, that it intends to maintain this IV-D Contract for the full period set forth herein, that it believes that it will have sufficient funds to enable it to make all payments due hereunder during such period, and that it will use its best effort to obtain the appropriation of any necessary funds during the term of this IV-D Contract.
 - **5A**. Payments for all services provided in accordance with the provisions of this IV-D Contract are

contingent upon the availability of the non-federal share and FFP reimbursement, as follows:

	Amount	Source
Non-Federal Share	\$33,753.04	Local Sources
FFP Reimbursement	\$65,520.60	
Total IV-D Contract Cost	\$99,273.64	

- **5B.** The CSEA certifies that the non-federal share is not provided from any source that is prohibited by state or federal law.
- 6. **Performance Standards: The performance standards** shall be based upon the requirements in 45 CFR Part 303. The performance standards **are attached to this IV-D Contract in a separate document with a** label at the top of the first page that reads, "Performance Standards."
- 7. Access to the Public: The CSEA and the Contractor agree to make all reasonable efforts to allow public access by providing services between the hours of 8:30 a.m and 4:30 p.m on the following days Monday Friday with the exception of the following days: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Little Brown Jug Day (after 12 P.M.), Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Day after Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve (after 12:00 P.M.), Christmas Day, New Year's Eve (after 12:00 P.M.) and New Year's Day.
- 8. Amendments to and Modifications of the IV-D Contract: The Office of Child Support (OCS) will review all IV-D Contract amendments or modifications and determine whether the amendments or modifications are acceptable for purposes of FFP reimbursement. Language in this IV-D Contract shall not be modified, deleted, struck out, or added, except for the following:
 - Amendments: The CSEA or Contractor may amend any information in the insertable fields in the first paragraph of the IV-D Contract or IV-D Contract Terms 1 through 7, provided that both the CSEA and Contractor agree to the amendments, the CSEA submits the amendments to OCS on the JFS 07037 (IV-D Contract Amendment), and OCS accepts the JFS 07037; or
 - **Modifications:** The CSEA or Contractor may modify the language in this IV-D Contract, provided that both the CSEA and the Contractor agree to the modifications, the CSEA submits the proposed modifications to OCS, and OCS accepts the modifications. If the CSEA or Contractor modifies the language in this IV-D Contract without the agreement of both parties to the IV-D Contract and acceptance from OCS, the modified IV-D Contract will have no force or effect of law.
- **9. Billing Requirements:** When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall ensure that the JFS 07035 (IV-D Contract Invoice) is submitted to the CSEA no later than thirty (30) days after the last day of the month in which services were provided.

When the Contractor is a governmental entity, the Contractor shall ensure that the JFS 07034 (Governmental Contactor Monthly Expense Report) and the JFS 07035 are submitted to the CSEA no later than thirty (30) days after the last day of the month in which services were provided. If the Contractor neglects or refuses to submit the JFS 07034 or JFS 07035 to the CSEA for payment within the appropriate time frame, the CSEA reserves the right to refuse payment.

If the Contractor neglects or refuses to submit the JFS 07035 to the CSEA for payment within the appropriate time frame, the CSEA reserves the right to refuse payment.

- 10. Expensed Equipment: Equipment that has been included in the unit rate on the JFS 07020 and expensed rather than depreciated during the IV-D Contract period shall be transferred to the CSEA or the appropriate residual value shall be paid to the CSEA when the equipment is no longer needed to carry out the work under this IV-D Contract or a succeeding IV-D contract.
- 11. Monitoring and Evaluation: The CSEA and the Contractor shall monitor and evaluate the extent to which services described in the IV-D Contract are being performed. The CSEA shall evaluate the performance of the Contractor on the JFS 02151 (IV-D Contract Evaluation) and provide a copy of the completed JFS 02151 to the Contractor.
- 12. **Recordkeeping:** The Contractor shall maintain accounting procedures and practices that sufficiently and properly reflect all direct and indirect costs of any nature expended in the performance of this IV-D Contract. All books, records, payroll, and documents related to this IV-D Contract that are in the possession of the Contractor or of a third party performing work related to this IV-D Contract shall be maintained and preserved by the Contractor for a period of three years after final payment, unless otherwise directed by the CSEA. Such records shall be subject at all reasonable times for inspection, review, or audit by duly authorized federal, state, and CSEA personnel or their designees. If an audit, litigation, or other action involving the records is started before the end of the three-year period, the records must be retained until all issues arising from the action are resolved or until the end of the three-year period, whichever is later.

- 13. **Responsibility for Review or Audit Findings and Recommendations:** The Contractor agrees to accept responsibility for replying to and complying with any review or audit findings and recommendations by an authorized state or federal review or audit that are directly related to the provisions of this IV-D Contract.
- 14. Indemnity: When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall certify that it will at all times during the existence of this IV-D Contract indemnify and hold harmless the CSEA, the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services, and the Board of County Commissioners or county administrator in the same county as the CSEA against any and all liability, loss, damage, and/or related expenses incurred through the provision of services under this IV-D Contract.
- **15. Insurance:** When the Contractor is a private entity, the Contractor shall contract for such insurance as is reasonably necessary to adequately secure the persons and estates of eligible individuals against reasonable, foreseeable torts that could cause injury or death.
- **16. Finding for Recovery:** The Contractor certifies that the Contractor is not subject to a finding for recovery or it has taken the appropriate remedial steps required under section 9.24 of the Ohio Revised Code or it otherwise qualifies to contract with the State of Ohio under section 9.24 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- 17. Licenses: The Contractor certifies that all approvals, licenses, or other qualifications necessary to conduct business or, if applicable, practice law in Ohio have been obtained and are operative. If at any time during the IV-D Contract period the Contractor becomes disqualified or suspended from conducting business or, if applicable, practicing law in Ohio, the Contractor must immediately notify the CSEA of the disqualification or suspension and the Contractor will immediately cease performance of any obligations under this IV-D Contract.
- **18. Independent Capacity for the Contractor:** The Contractor and its agents, employees, and subcontractors will act in performance of this IV-D Contract in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of the State of Ohio or the CSEA.
- **19. Confidentiality:** The Contractor agrees that information regarding an individual shall only be used for purposes related to the IV-D program, in accordance with rules 5101:12-1-20 to 5101:12-1-20.2 of the Ohio Administrative Code. Disclosure of information for any other purpose is prohibited.
- **20. Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Compliance:** The Contractor certifies that it is in full compliance with all statutes and regulations pertaining to the ADA of 1990 and with section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.
- **21. Civil Rights:** The Contractor certifies compliance with rule 5101:9-2-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code.
- 22. Equal Employment Opportunity: In carrying out this IV-D Contract, the Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, national origin, ancestry, color, sex, age, disability, or veteran status. The Contractor shall ensure that applicants are hired and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, religion, national origin, ancestry, color, sex, age, disability, or veteran status. Such action shall include but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment, recruitment advertising, layoff, termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training including apprenticeship.
- **23. Termination:** This IV-D Contract may be terminated:
 - 23A. By mutual agreement at any time after the date on which the two parties reach their decision.
 - **23B.** If FFP reimbursement or the non-federal share designated for the purchase of services under this IV-D Contract is not available to the CSEA in an amount adequate to support the IV-D Contract as determined by the CSEA. When termination of the IV-D Contract occurs under this paragraph, the termination date is the date upon which the FFP reimbursement or non-federal share is no longer available; however, the CSEA may determine a later termination date. The CSEA shall provide the Contractor written notice of the termination but is not required to provide written notice in advance of the termination. Reimbursement to the Contractor will cease on the date of termination of the IV-D Contract.
 - **23C.** If the CSEA has discovered any illegal conduct on the part of the Contractor, immediately upon delivery of written notice to the Contractor by the CSEA.
 - **23D.** If the Contractor does not faithfully and promptly perform its responsibilities and obligations under this IV-D Contract as determined by the CSEA. If the CSEA elects to terminate the IV-D Contract, the CSEA shall provide the Contractor with written notice thirty days in advance of the termination date.

- **23E.** If the CSEA does not faithfully and promptly perform its responsibilities and obligations under this IV-D Contract, as determined by the Contractor. If the Contractor elects to terminate the IV-D Contract, the Contractor shall provide the CSEA with written notice thirty days in advance of the termination date.
- **23F.** If the IV-D Contract is for legal services and the Contractor becomes disqualified or suspended from conducting business or practicing law in Ohio, all obligations under this IV-D Contract shall immediately terminate and the Contractor shall immediately notify the CSEA and cease the performance of any obligations under this IV-D Contract.

When the IV-D Contract terminates, the Contractor shall be entitled to compensation upon submission of the appropriate form(s), as described in paragraph 9, for the work performed prior to:

- The date on which the parties reached their decision, in accordance with paragraph 23A;
- The receipt of the written notice of termination, in accordance with paragraphs 23B through 23E; or
- The Contractor being disqualified or suspended from conducting business or practicing law, in accordance with paragraph 23F.

The CSEA shall calculate the compensation based on the Total IV-D Contract Cost less any funds previously paid by or on behalf of the CSEA. The Contractor shall not exceed the Total IV-D Contract Cost. The CSEA shall not be liable for any further claims.

Vote on Motion	Mr. Benton	Aye	Mr. Merrell	Aye	Mrs. Lewis	Aye

11 RESOLUTION NO. 21-223

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING A THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR SERVICES BETWEEN THE DELAWARE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, THE DELAWARE COUNTY SHERIFF, AND LEXIPOL, LLC FOR CONSULTING SERVICES AND SOFTWARE REGARDING OFFICE POLICIES:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Sheriff and Sheriff's Office Staff recommend approval of the third amendment to the contract with Lexipol, LLC for consulting services and software regarding office policies;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Delaware County Board of Commissioners approves the third amendment to the contract with Lexipol, LLC for consulting services and software regarding office policies:

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEXIPOL, LLC AND THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO (Effective January 1, 2021)

This is the Third Amendment to the Agreement for Services provided by Lexipol, LLC ("Contractor") to the Sheriff's Office Delaware County, Ohio and Delaware County, Ohio ("County").

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor previously entered into an agreement, the parties now wish to expand the scope of services previously agreed to in Resolution 17-1184.

THEREFORE, on exchange of mutual consideration and the parties' mutual covenants and obligations, the parties agree as follows:

Under paragraph four of the agreement, the Parties agree to renew the agreement for another 12 months, beginning on the day the Board of Commissioners approves this amendment. The Parties agree that the cost of the service known as "law enforcement policy subscriptions" for the next 12 months shall be \$35,509.17.

Except for the provisions amended by this document, all other provisions of the AGREEMENT shall remain in full force and effect and unchanged.

IN **WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed in their names or their official acts by their respective representatives, each of whom is duly authorized to execute the same.

Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis	Aye	Mr. Benton	Aye	Mr. Merrell	Aye
---------------------------	-----	------------	-----	-------------	-----

12 RESOLUTION NO. 21-224

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AN ADVANCE OF FUNDS, A TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS AND A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

Advance of Funds						
10011102-8500		2863	1329-8400			96,100.34
Commissioners General/A	Advance Out	LEA	P Forward 2019/	Advance]	'n	
Transfer of Appropriat	ions					
From:		To:				
28631329-5450		2863	1329-5201			3,815.48
LEAP Forward 2019/Ma	Machinery & Equip LEAP Forward 2019/Gen Supplies & Equip.			lies & Equip.		
28631329-5450		28631329-5260				7,202.00
LEAP Forward 2019/Ma	chinery & Equip	LEA	ent			
28631329-5450		28631329-5320			10,070.00	
LEAP Forward 2019/Mag	chinery & Equip	LEAP Forward 2019/Software and Computer				
Supplemental Appropri 28631329-5365	ation	LEA	P Forward 2019/0	Grant Rel	ated Services	7,092.11
Vote on Motion	Mr. Benton	Aye	Mrs. Lewis	Aye	Mr. Merrell	Aye

<mark>13</mark>

RESOLUTION NO. 21-225

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH RESOURCE INTERNATIONAL, INC. FOR DEL-CR164-4.31, WARRENSBURG ROAD TRUSS BRIDGE REHABILITATION:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Merrell to approve the following:

WHEREAS, section 305.15 of the Revised Code provides that a board of commissioners may enter into contracts with any person, firm, partnership, association, or corporation qualified to perform engineering services in the state; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has received proposals from engineering firms interested in providing services for the project known as DEL-CR164.-4.31, Warrensburg Road Truss Bridge Rehabilitation; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has selected the consulting firm of Resource International, Inc. through a qualifications-based selection process, has negotiated a fee and agreement to provide the required services for engineering and design of the improvements, and requests that the Board enter into contract with said firm;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio, that the following Professional Services Agreement is hereby approved:

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT DEL-CR164-4.31 Warrensburg Road Truss Bridge Rehabilitation

This Agreement is made and entered into this 22nd day of March, 2021, by and between the Delaware County Board of Commissioners, Delaware County, Ohio, 91 North Sandusky Street, Delaware, Ohio 43015 ("County"), and Resource International, Inc., 6350 Presidential Gateway, Columbus, OH 43231 ("Consultant"), hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties", and shall be known as the "Agreement."

1 SERVICES PROVIDED BY CONSULTANT

- 1.1 The Consultant will provide professional design services (the "Services") in connection with the project known as DEL-CR164-4.31 Warrensburg Truss Bridge Rehabilitation, consisting of the repair or replacement of various bridge components, repair of the substructure units, minor approach pavement reconstruction, and pavement markings.
- 1.2 The Consultant shall perform the Services promptly and with the ordinary degree of skill and care that would be used by other reasonably competent practitioners of the same discipline practicing in the same locale and under similar circumstances.
- 1.3 Services are further defined in and shall be rendered by the Consultant in accordance with the following documents, by this reference made part of this Agreement:

Scope of Services and Price Proposal, dated February 26, 2021

2 SUPERVISION OF SERVICES

- 2.1 The Delaware County Board of Commissioners hereby designates the Delaware County Engineer (the "County Engineer") as the agent of the County for this Agreement.
- 2.2 The County Engineer shall have authority to review and order changes, commencement, suspension or termination of the Services performed under this Agreement

3 AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATIONS

3.1 This Agreement, and those documents incorporated by reference herein, shall constitute the entire understanding and agreement between the County and the Consultant, shall supersede all prior understandings and agreements relating to the Services, and may only be modified or amended in writing with the mutual consent and agreement of the Parties.

4 FEES AND REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

- 4.1 Compensation for Services provided under this Agreement shall be in accordance with the Scope of Services and Price Proposal noted in Section 1.3.
- 4.2 For all Services described in the Scope of Services and Price Proposal, the total fee shall be \$165,581.00, which amount shall not be exceeded without subsequent modification.
- 4.3 The fees specified above shall constitute full compensation for all direct labor, payroll burden, general and administrative overhead, profit, travel, equipment, and materials necessary to complete the tasks as set forth in the Scope of Services.

5 NOTICES

5.1 "Notices" issued under this Agreement shall be served by U.S. Certified Mail on the individuals listed below in writing. The Parties may use electronic communication for the purposes of general communication; however, e-mail shall not be used to transmit Notices.

Project Manager:

Name:	Delaware County Engineer Attn: Andrew T. Fortman, PE
Address:	50 Channing Street, Delaware, OH 43015
Telephone:	(740) 833-2400
Email:	AFortman@co.delaware.oh.us

Consultant:

Name of Principal in Charge:	Nikhil C. Khedekar, PhD, PE
Address of Firm:	6350 Presidential Gateway
City, State, Zip:	Columbus, Ohio 43231
Telephone:	614-823-4949
Email:	nikhilk@resourceinternational.com

6 PAYMENT

- 6.1 Compensation shall be paid periodically, but no more than once per month, based on invoices submitted by the Consultant and approved by the County Engineer and on the calculated percentage of work performed to date in accordance with the Consultant's Price Proposal.
- 6.2 Invoices shall be submitted to the County Engineer by the Consultant on company letterhead clearly listing the word "Invoice" with a sequential invoice number provided. The County may request additional documentation to substantiate said invoices and the Consultant shall promptly submit documentation as needed to substantiate said invoices.
- 6.3 The County shall pay invoices within thirty (30) days of receipt.

7 NOTICE TO PROCEED, COMPLETION OF SERVICES, DELAYS AND EXTENSIONS

- 7.1 The Consultant shall commence Services upon written Notice to Proceed ("Authorization") from the County Engineer and shall complete the Services in a timely manner.
- 7.2 Consultant shall not proceed with any "If Authorized" tasks without written Authorization.
- 7.3 In the event that unforeseen and unavoidable delays prevent the timely completion of this Agreement, the Consultant may make a written request for time extension, and the County Engineer may grant such an extension provided that all other terms of the Agreement are adhered to.

8 SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

- 8.1 The County, upon written Notice as specified in Section 5, may suspend or terminate this Agreement at any time for the convenience of the County, at which time the Consultant shall immediately suspend or terminate Services, as ordered by the County.
- 8.2 In the case of termination, the Consultant shall submit a final invoice within sixty (60) days of receiving Notice of termination for Services completed up to the date of termination. The County is not liable for payment for Services performed after the date of termination.

9 CHANGE IN SCOPE OF SERVICES

9.1 In the event that significant changes to the Scope of Services are required during performance of the Services, the first party shall notify the second party in writing with a detailed explanation of the circumstances believed to have changed beyond those originally contemplated by this Agreement. Any subsequent modifications to this Agreement shall not be effective unless and until the modification is approved in a writing signed by both Parties.

10 OWNERSHIP

- 10.1 Upon completion or termination of the Agreement, the Consultant shall provide copies, if so requested, to the County of all documents or electronic files produced under this Agreement
- 10.2 The County shall have ownership of said documents, which are considered, but not limited to, any completed or partially completed surveys, calculations, reports, schematics, drawings and any other tangible written or electronic work produced in accordance with the Agreement.
- 10.3 This section does not require unauthorized duplication of copyrighted materials.

11 CHANGE OF KEY CONSULTANT STAFF; ASSIGNMENT

- 11.1 The Consultant shall immediately notify the County, in writing, of any change to key Consultant staff or subconsultants assigned to the Services as contemplated at the time of executing this Agreement.
- 11.2 The Consultant shall not assign or transfer this Agreement, or any of the rights, responsibilities, or remedies contained herein, to any other party without the express, written consent of the County.

12 INDEMNIFICATION

12.1 The Consultant shall indemnify and hold free and harmless Delaware County and its officials and employees from any and all damages, injury, costs, expenses, judgments or decrees, or any other liabilities that they may incur as a result of bodily injury, sickness, disease or death or injury to or destruction of tangible property including the loss of use resulting therefrom, to the proportionate extent caused by any negligent acts, errors or omissions of the Consultant, its employees, agents, subcontractors, and their employees and agents' subcontractors and their employees or any other person for whose acts any of them may be liable.

13 INSURANCE

- 13.1 <u>General Liability Coverage</u>: Consultant shall maintain commercial general liability insurance of \$1,000,000 each occurrence with an annual aggregate of \$2,000,000. Identical coverage shall be required to be provided by all subcontractors, if any.
- 13.2 <u>Automobile Liability Coverage</u>: Consultant shall maintain automobile liability insurance of \$1,000,000 each accident. Such coverage shall include coverage for owned, hired and non-owned automobiles. Identical coverage shall be required to be provided by all subcontractors, if any.

- 13.3 <u>Workers' Compensation Coverage</u>: Consultant shall maintain workers' compensation coverage as required by the laws of the State of Ohio. Identical coverage shall be required to be provided by all subcontractors, if any.
- 13.4 <u>Professional Liability Insurance</u>: Consultant hereby agrees to maintain, and require its subconsultants to maintain, professional liability insurance for the duration of the services hereunder and for three (3) years following completion of the services hereunder. Such insurance for negligent acts, errors, and omissions shall be provided through a company licensed to do business in the State of Ohio for coverage of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per claim and in the aggregate.
- 13.5 <u>Additional Insureds</u>: Delaware County, its elected officials and employees, shall be named as additional insureds with respect to all activities under this Agreement in the policies required by Subsections 13.1 and 13.2. Consultant shall require all of its subcontractors to provide like endorsements.
- 13.6 <u>Proof of Insurance</u>: Prior to the commencement of any Services under this Agreement, Consultant, and all of its subcontractors, shall furnish the County with properly executed certificates of insurance for all insurance required by this Agreement. Certificates of insurance shall provide that such insurance shall not be cancelled without thirty (30) days prior written notice to the County. Consultant will replace certificates for any insurance expiring prior to completion of Services under this Agreement.

14 MISCELLANEOUS TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 14.1 <u>Prohibited Interests</u>: Consultant agrees that no agent, officer, or employee of the County during his/her tenure or for one year thereafter shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the proceeds thereof. Consultant further agrees that it will not employ in any manner a current County employee for a minimum period of one (1) year from the completion date of this Agreement, without the prior express written consent of County.
- 14.2 Independent Contractor: The Parties acknowledge and agree that Consultant is acting as an independent contractor and that no agency, partnership, joint venture, or employment relationship has been or will be created between the Parties. Consultant also agrees that, as an independent contractor, Consultant assumes all responsibility for any federal, state, municipal, or other tax liabilities along with workers compensation, unemployment compensation, and insurance premiums that may accrue as a result of compensation received for services or deliverables rendered hereunder. Consultant hereby certifies that it has five or more employees and that none of the employees are public employees for purposes of Chapter 145 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- 14.3 <u>Governing Law</u>: This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio. Any and all legal disputes arising from this Agreement shall be filed in and heard before the courts of Delaware County, Ohio.
- 14.4 <u>Headings</u>: The subject headings of the Sections and Subsections in this Agreement are included for purposes of convenience only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of any of its provisions. This Agreement shall be deemed to have been drafted by both Parties and no purposes of interpretation shall be made to the contrary.
- 14.5 <u>Waivers</u>: No waiver of breach of any provision of this Agreement shall in any way constitute a waiver of any prior, concurrent, subsequent, or future breach of this Agreement or any other provision hereof. No term or provision of this Agreement shall be deemed waived, and no breach excused, unless such a waiver or consent is expressly made in writing and signed by the party claimed to have waived or consented. Such waiver shall not constitute and shall not in any way be interpreted as a waiver of any other term or provision or future breach unless said waiver expressly states an intention to waive another specific term or provision or future breach.
- 14.6 <u>Severability</u>: If any item, condition, portion, or section of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person, premises, or circumstance shall to any extent, be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder hereof and the application of such term, condition, provision, or section to persons, premises, or circumstances other than those as to whom it shall be held invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby, and this Agreement and all the terms, conditions, provisions, or sections hereof shall, in all other respects, continue to be effective and to be complied with.
- 14.7 <u>Findings for Recovery</u>: Consultant certifies that it has no unresolved findings for recovery pending or issued against it by the State of Ohio.
- 14.8 <u>Authority to Sign</u>: Any person executing this Agreement in a representative capacity hereby warrants that he/she has authority to sign this Agreement or has been duly authorized by his/her principal to execute this Agreement on such principal's behalf and is authorized to bind such principal.

- 14.9 <u>County Policies</u>: The Consultant shall adhere to all applicable Delaware County policies, including, but not limited to, the following: Discrimination Policy, Ethics Policy, Contractor Safety Policy. The Consultant shall require any and all of its boards, board members, officers, officials, employees, representatives, agents, and/or volunteers performing Services under this Agreement and/or for or on behalf of the County to comply with all applicable Delaware County policies and shall be responsible for such compliance. The County may, in its sole discretion, immediately terminate this Agreement for failure of the Consultant to comply with this Subsection. Copies of applicable policies are available upon request or online at http://www.co.delaware.oh.us/index.php/policies. The County reserves the authority to change, amend, replace, enact, repeal, and/or rescind any or all of the policies at any time and without notice.
- 14.10 <u>Drug-Free Workplace</u>: The Consultant agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws regarding drug-free and smoke-free workplaces and environments and shall have established and have in place a drug-free workplace policy. The Consultant shall make a good faith effort to ensure that all of its employees and subcontractors engaged in the Services being performed hereunder will not purchase, transfer, use, or possess illegal drugs or alcohol, or abuse prescription drugs.
- 14.11 <u>Non-Discrimination/Equal Opportunity</u>: Consultant hereby certifies that, in the hiring of employees for the performance of Services under this Agreement or any subcontract, that neither it nor any subcontractor, by reason of race, color, religion, sex, age, disability as defined in section 4112.01 of the Revised Code, national origin, or ancestry, shall discriminate against any citizen of this state in the employment of a person qualified and available to perform the Services to which the Agreement relates.

Consultant further certifies that neither it nor any subcontractor, or person acting on behalf of it or any subcontractor, in any manner, shall discriminate against, intimidate, or retaliate against any employee hired for the performance of Services under this Agreement on account of race, color, religion, sex, age, disability as defined in section 4112.01 of the Revised Code, national origin, or ancestry.

Consultant certifies that it has a written affirmative action program for employment and effectively utilizes economically disadvantaged persons, as referred to in division (E)(1) of section 122.71 of the Revised Code.

Consultant certifies that it complies with all applicable laws regarding Non-Discrimination / Equal Opportunity and will not discriminate.

Vote on Motion	Mr. Merrell	Aye	Mr. Benton	Aye	Mrs. Lewis	Aye
----------------	-------------	-----	------------	-----	------------	-----

14

RESOLUTION NO. 21-226

IN THE MATTER OF DECLARING THE NECESSITY TO IMPROVE BURNT POND ROAD AND HYATTS ROAD, AND APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, ESTIMATES AND SETTING THE BID DATE FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS DEL-2021 DESIGN-BUILD BRIDGES:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, section 5555.022 of the Revised Code provides that a board of county commissioners may find by a majority vote that the public convenience and welfare require the improving of any part of any public road, may fix the route and termini of the improvement and may authorize such improvement; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has determined that the Burnt Pond Road Bridge, DEL-CR165-4.47, between Degood Road and State Route 37, requires rehabilitation, including replacement of the single span steel beam structure with a concrete deck as well as minor approach reconstruction; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has determined that the Hyatts Road Bridge, DEL-CR123-2.70, between Liberty Road and State Route 315, requires rehabilitation, including replacement of the single span steel beam structure with a concrete deck as well as minor approach reconstruction; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends that the rehabilitation of said bridges be combined into a single design-build contract pursuant to section 5543.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has prepared plans, specifications and estimates for said improvements; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has estimated the design-build contract cost of the improvement to be Four Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Dollars and no cents (\$466,000); and

WHEREAS, no additional land is necessary to construct the Improvement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of

Ohio, that:

Section 1. The public convenience and welfare require rehabilitation of the Burnt Pond Road Bridge between Degood Road and State Route 37 (DEL-CR165-04.r7) and the Hyatts Road Bridge between Liberty Road and State Route 315 (DEL-CR123-02.70).

Section 2. The plans, specifications and estimates for the project known as DEL-2021 Design-Build Bridges are hereby approved.

Section 3. The County Engineer is authorized to advertise for and received bids on behalf of the Board in accordance with the following Invitation to Bid:

<u>Public Notice</u> Advertisement for Bids

Bids shall be submitted electronically through the <u>www.bidexpress.com</u> webservice until 10:00 am on Tuesday, April 20, 2021, at which time they will be publicly received and read aloud, for the project known as:

DEL-2021 Design Build Bridge Package Project

All proposals shall be submitted electrically through the web service <u>www.bidexpress.com</u>. The bid shall be accompanied by a Bid Security in the form of a bid bond in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the bid or a certified check in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the bid. In addition to the Bid Security, a one (1) year Maintenance/Performance Bond is required for this project in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total project cost.

The Owner of the project is the Delaware County Board of Commissioners. Copies of the plans and specifications must be obtained from <u>www.bidexpress.com</u>. All bidders must register and be a member of the web service to bid on the project.

This notice is posted on the Delaware County website at <u>www.co.delaware.oh.us</u> and may be accessed by selecting "Public Notices and Bids."

The Owner requires that all work associated with the project be completed before October 31, 2021. The estimated commencement of work date is May 3, 2021.

Please see work restriction dates listed in the proposal notes.

This is a prevailing wage contract in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4115 and the requirements of the Ohio Department of Commerce, Division of Labor and Worker Safety, Wage and Hour Bureau. Bidders shall comply with all applicable provisions.

No bids shall be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days after the opening thereof. Awarding of the contract shall be to the Lowest and Best bidder as determined by the Delaware County Board of Commissioners in the best interest of Delaware County. The Board reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

Delaware Gazette Advertisement Dates: March 26, 2021

Vote on Motion Mis. Lewis Aye Mi. Menen Aye Mi. Benton	Vote on Motion	Mrs. Lewis	Aye	Mr. Merrell	Aye	Mr. Benton	Aye
--	----------------	------------	-----	-------------	-----	------------	-----

<mark>15</mark> RESOLUTION NO. 21-227

IN THE MATTER OF DECLARING THE NECESSITY OF IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS 2021 DELAWARE COUNTY ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, RESURFACING OF VARIOUS COUNTY AND TOWNSHIP ROADWAYS, APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, ESTIMATES AND SETTING THE BID DATE:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Merrell to approve the following:

WHEREAS, section 5555.022 of the Revised Code provides that a board of county commissioners may find by a majority vote that the public convenience and welfare require the improving of any part of any public road, may fix the route and termini of the improvement and may authorize such improvement; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has determined that various roads within the County require resurfacing and pavement reconstruction and recommends that the Board proceed with improvements thereof; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has prepared plans, specifications and estimates for the improvements; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has estimated the construction cost of the improvement to be \$3,897,000 for County portion; \$4,979,000 for Township portion; \$1,558,000 for OPWC Alternate Bid #1 portion (Townships);

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The public convenience and welfare require resurfacing and pavement reconstruction of various roads within Delaware County, and the improvement known as 2021 Delaware County Road Improvement Program, Resurfacing Various County and Township Roadways, is initiated for such purpose.

Section 2. The costs for said improvement will be paid for from any funds appropriated for road and bridge construction, and no special levies or assessments shall be made to pay for the improvement.

Section 3. The plans, specifications and estimates for the project known as 2021 Delaware County Road Improvement Program, Resurfacing of Various County and Township Roadways are hereby approved.

Section 4. The County Engineer is authorized to advertise for and received bids on behalf of the Board in accordance with the following Invitation to Bid:

<u>Public Notice</u> Advertisement for Bids

Bids shall be submitted electronically through the <u>www.bidexpress.com</u> webservice until 10:00 am on Tuesday, April 20, 2021, at which time they will be publicly received and read aloud, for the project known as:

2021 Delaware County Road Improvement Program Resurfacing of Various County and Township Roadways

All proposals shall be submitted electronically through the web service <u>www.bidexpress.com</u>. The bid shall be accompanied by a Bid Security in the form of a bid bond in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the bid or a certified check in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the bid. In addition to the Bid Security, a one (1) year Maintenance/Performance Bond is required for this project in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total project cost.

The Owner of the project is the Delaware County Board of Commissioners. Copies of the plans and specifications must be obtained from <u>www.bidexpress.com</u> All bidders must register and be a member of the web service to bid on the project.

This notice is posted on the Delaware County website at <u>www.co.delaware.oh.us</u> and may be accessed by selecting "Public Notices and Bids."

The Owner requires that all work associated with the project be completed before October 1, 2021. The estimated commencement of work date is May 3, 2021.

This is a prevailing wage contract in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4115 and the requirements of the Ohio Department of Commerce, Division of Labor and Worker Safety, Wage and Hour Bureau. Bidders shall comply with all applicable provisions.

No bids shall be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days after the opening thereof. Awarding of the contract shall be to the Lowest and Best bidder as determined by the Delaware County Board of Commissioners in the best interest of Delaware County. The Board reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

Delaware Gazette Advertisement Dates: March 26, 2021

Vote on Motion Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye

<mark>16</mark>

RESOLUTION NO. 21-228

IN THE MATTER OF DECLARING THE NECESSITY FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO HOME ROAD AND APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, ESTIMATES AND SETTING THE BID DATE FOR DEL-CR124-6.45, HOME ROAD IMPROVEMENTS:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following

WHEREAS, section 5555.022 of the Revised Code provides that a board of county commissioners may find by a majority vote that the public convenience and welfare require the improving of any part of any public road, may fix the route and termini of the improvement and may authorize such improvement; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has determined that 0.84 miles of Home Road between Perry Road and US 23 requires widening to three lanes, along with two culverts, closed storm systems and open drainage ditches, and recommends that the Board proceed with improvement thereof: and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has prepared plans, specifications and estimates for the improvement: and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has estimated the construction cost of the improvement to be \$3,039,000;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The public convenience and welfare require the widening of 0.84 miles of Home Road between Perry Road and US 23, along with two culverts, closed storm systems and open drainage ditches, and the improvement known as DEL-CR-124-6.45, Home Road Improvements, is initiated for such purpose.

Section 2. The costs for said improvement will be paid for from any funds appropriated for road and bridge construction, and no special levies or assessments shall be made to pay for the improvement.

Section 3. The plans, specifications and estimate for the project known as DEL-CR124-6.45, Home Road Improvements are hereby approved.

Section 4. The County Engineer is authorized to advertise for and receive bids on behalf of the Board in accordance with the following Invitation to Bid:

<u>Public Notice</u> Advertisement for Bids

Bids shall be submitted electronically through the <u>www.bidexpress.com</u> webservice until 10:00 am on Tuesday, April 20, 2021, at which time they will be publicly received and read aloud, for the project known as:

DEL-CR124-6.45 Home Road Improvements

All proposals shall be submitted electronically through the web service <u>www.bidexpress.com</u>. The bid shall be accompanied by a Bid Security in the form of a bid bond in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the bid or a certified check in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the bid. In addition to the Bid Security, a Performance Bond is required for this project in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total project cost.

The Owner of the project is the Delaware County Board of Commissioners. Copies of the plans and specifications must be obtained from <u>www.bidexpress.com</u>. All bidders must register and be a member of the web service to bid on the project.

This notice is posted on the Delaware County website at <u>www.co.delaware.oh.us</u> and may be accessed by selecting "Public Notices and Bids."

The Owner requires that all work associated with the project be completed before July 31, 2022 . The estimated commencement of work date is May 3, 2021.

This is a prevailing wage contract in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4115 and the requirements of the Ohio Department of Commerce, Division of Labor and Worker Safety, Wage and Hour Bureau. Bidders shall comply with all applicable provisions.

No bids shall be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days after the opening thereof. Awarding of the contract shall be to the Lowest and Best bidder as determined by the Delaware County Board of Commissioners in the best interest of Delaware County. The Board reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

Delaware Gazette Advertisement Dates: April 2, 2021

Vote on Motion Mr. Benton

Aye Mr. Merrell

Aye

Mrs. Lewis Aye

17 RESOLUTION NO. 21-229

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK PERMIT SUMMARY SHEET:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following work permits:

WHEREAS, the below requests to perform work within the right-of-way have been reviewed and approved by the Delaware County Engineer;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following permits are hereby approved by the Board of Delaware County Commissioners:

Permit #	Applicant	Location	Type of Work
UT21-0056	Columbia Gas	Old 3C Highway	Replace gas service line
UT21-0057	Consolidated Cooperative	Todd Street Road	Place new aerial cable
UT21-0058	Consolidated Cooperative	Clark Road	Place new aerial cable
UT21-0018	Consolidated Cooperative	Clark Road	Place new aerial cable
UT21-0060	Consolidated Cooperative	Kilbourne Road	Place new aerial cable
UT21-0061	Consolidated Cooperative	N Galena Road	Place new aerial
UT21-0062	Spectrum	Scioto Parkway	Place buried cable
UT21-0063	Spectrum	Africa Road	Place buried cable
UT21-0064	AEP - Ohio	S. Old State Road	In stall down guys & anchors
UT21-0065	Kentucky Data Link	E. Orange Road	Underground & aerial cable move
UT21-0066	Team Fishel	E. Orange Road	Remove & replace FOC
UT21-0067	Century Link	Domigan Road	Remove facilities
UT-0069	Team Fishel	E. Orange Road	Adjust Ex. Manhole to grade
Vote on Motior	Mrs. Lewis	Aye Mr. Benton	Aye Mr. Merrell Aye

<mark>18</mark>

RESOLUTION NO. 21-230

IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTING A RESOLUTION DECLARING A NECESSITY AND THE INTENT OF THE DELAWARE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO APPROPRIATE PROPERTY:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Board of Delaware County Commissioners (the "Board") deems it necessary for the public convenience and welfare to construct highway improvements to the intersection of Liberty Road and Salisbury Drive (Project ID: DEL-CR9-0.00) by construction, reconstruction, improvement, maintenance, and repair for the Liberty Road/Salisbury Drive Roundabout Project in Delaware County, Ohio (the "Improvement"); and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that additional land is necessary for the Improvement and that the Board and property owners were unable to agree on the terms of conveyance through good faith negotiations; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined the fair market value ("FMV") for the property to be appropriated and any resultant damages; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is necessary to take immediate possession of the property to be appropriated via the "quick take" procedure under section 163.06(B) of the Revised Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio, as follows:

Section 1. The Board deems it necessary, and it is hereby declared to be the intention of the Board, to appropriate the following property necessary for the Improvement and determines the FMV for the same:

Property Owner(s)	Interest to be Appropriated	FMV
Philip B. Carr, Trustee	5-WD, 5-T	\$519.97

The parcel identifiers listed in the table above are taken from the approved right-of-way plans and highway construction plans for the Improvement, which are, by this reference, fully incorporated herein and are on file and available for inspection or copying at the Office of the Delaware County Engineer, 50 Channing Street, Delaware, Ohio 43015.

Section 2. The appropriations deemed necessary herein being for the purpose of making or repairing roads which shall be open to the public without charge, the Board further deems it necessary, and hereby states its intention, to immediately obtain and take possession of and enter upon the property to be appropriated upon filing the Petition and depositing the FMV with the Court, in accordance with section 163.06(B) of the Revised Code.

Section 3. The Board hereby directs the Staff Attorney to commence the appropriation proceedings on behalf of the Board.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon passage.

Vote on Motion Mr. Bentor	Aye	Mrs. Lewis	Aye	Mr. Merrell	Aye
---------------------------	-----	------------	-----	-------------	-----

<mark>19</mark>

RESOLUTION NO 21-231

IN THE MATTER OF RE-APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE CONCORD/SCIOTO COMMUNITY AUTHORITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2007, the Delaware County Board of Commissioners (the "Board of Commissioners") adopted Resolution No. 07-331, establishing the Concord/Scioto Community Authority, pursuant to Chapter 349 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, as the organizational board of commissioners, the Board of Commissioners shall make appointments to the Community Authority Board of Trustees, pursuant to Resolution No. 07-331 and section 349.04 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the terms for one citizen member and one local government representative shall expire on March 21, 2021;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio:

Section 1. The Board of Commissioners hereby approves the re-appointments of the following members to the Concord/Scioto Community Authority Board of Trustees:

Position	Appointee	Term Ends
Citizen Member	Robert Grant	March 21, 2023
Local Government Representative	Michael Frommer	March 21, 2023

Section 2. The re-appointments shall be effective March 22, 2021.

Vote on Motion Mr. Merrell Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye

<mark>20</mark>

RESOLUTION NO. 21-232

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

Supplemental Appropriat	ion					
40311467-5375	Kingsto	Kingston Twp 2017-2/Election and Settlement Services				
44511441-5375	Creeksie	Creekside TIF/Election and Settlement Services				
44611442-5375	Orange	Orange Rd TIF/Election and Settlement Services				
45111446-5375	Slate Ri	Slate Ridge II TIF/Election and Settlement Services				
52011138-5375	BR DI S	BR DI Scott-Dutcher/Election and Settlement Services				
52111140-5375	BR DI N	BR DI Midway Gardens/Election and Settlement Services				
Vote on Motion	Mrs. Lewis	Aye	Mr. Merrell	Aye	Mr. Benton	Aye

<mark>21</mark>

ADMINISTRATOR REPORTS

Mike Frommer, County Administrator

-With the unfortunate events at the Polaris Mall and after hearing from concerned employees and residents, we will be reaching out to the City of Columbus to discuss how to collaborate. The Polaris Mall in located in Delaware County, within the City of Columbus limits.

<mark>22</mark>

COMMISSIONERS' COMMITTEES REPORTS

Commissioner Benton

-Thanks to Commissioner Benton and Economic Development Director Bob Lamb for their presentation of the Delaware County Economic Recovery Initiatives for the Delaware County Chamber of Commerce last week. -The Land Bank will meet this Wednesday.

-The Investment Committee will meet Thursday morning.

Commissioner Lewis

-Thank you to the Delaware County Sheriff, his deputies/staff and to the Columbus Police Department for their service.

-Toured the Ohio Wesleyan University Entrepreneurial Center last week with Ohio Secretary of State, Frank LaRose.

Commissioner Merrell

-The Delaware County Economic Recovery Initiatives for the Delaware County Chamber of Commerce went well last week.

-CCAO Board meeting was held last Friday.

-There is legislation being discussed to allow for multiple voter drop off boxes throughout the counties. Thinks this a dangerous idea and would encourage who also think it's a dangerous idea to reach out to the Secretary of State to voice their opinion.

23

RESOLUTION NO. 21-233

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF APPOINTMENT OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC OFFICIAL; FOR PENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive session only after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive session and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matters specified in section 121.22(G)(1)-(7) of the Revised Code; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio:

Section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation.

Vote on Motion Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 21-234

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to adjourn out of Executive Session.

Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned.

Gary Merrell

Barb Lewis

Jeff Benton

Jennifer Walraven, Clerk to the Commissioners